TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM328905

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, N.A., successor-in-interest to BankNorth, N.A.		12/31/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCOOTERBUG, INC.	
Street Address:	t Address: 500 WEST CUMMINGS PARK	
Internal Address:	SUITE 4650	
City:	WOBURN	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2624627	SCOOTERBUG
Registration Number:	2624628	SCOOTERBUG
Registration Number:	2643977	SAFETZONE
Registration Number:	2822516	SAFETZONE LOCATOR
Registration Number:	2672846	LOCATIONSTATION
Registration Number:	2684358	REGISTATION
Registration Number:	2595722	WATCHING THE ONES YOU LOVE!
Serial Number:	76570235	IDNOW!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4122810717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-454-5000

Email: burtnerj@pepperlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Pepper Hamilton LLP Address Line 1: 500 Grant Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5000

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-2507

REEL: 005440 FRAME: 0478 900312638

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135146.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph T. Helmsen
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph T. Helmsen Reg. No. 54163/
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2015
Total Attachments: 7	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page1.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page2.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page3.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page4.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page5.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page6.tif	
source=TD_SB_Termination#page7.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made this 31 day of <u>December</u>, 2014, by TD Bank, N.A., successor-in-interest to BankNorth, N.A. (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Scooterbug, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security and Pledge Agreement by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, dated June 30, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), Debtor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party entered into the Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of June 30, 2004 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") (i) on July 30, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2940/0266 and on September 14, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3050/0855 with respect to trademark collateral and (ii) on July 29, 2004 at Reel/Frame 015201/0593 and on September 14, 2004 at Reel/Frame 015797/0771 with respect to patent collateral;

WHEREAS, the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreement have been satisfied in full and the security interest granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement has been released by Secured Party;

WHEREAS, Secured Party has the requisite power and authority to release and discharge its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm and evidence the termination and release of the security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Security Agreement, (ii) assigns to Debtor all of Secured Party's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and (iii) terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it holds in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks and patents set forth on Exhibit A and Exhibit B respectively.

Secured Party shall take all further reasonable actions, and provide to Debtor or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Debtor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of

#30013811 v1

this Release, in each case, at Debtor's expense. By this instrument, Secured Party authorizes and requests Debtor to record this Release with the USPTO.

This Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

#30013811 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

TD BANK, N.A. (Successor-in-Interest to BankNorth, N.A.)

Name

#30013811 v1

Exhibit A Trademarks

See attached

Exhibit 4(2)(I)

TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks:

Mark	Sarial No., Filing Date	Reg. No., Reg. Date	Last Listed Owner
ScooterBug (mark drawing)	Serial No.: 76323270 Filing Date: Ostober 9, 2001	Reg., No.: 2,624,627 Reg. Date: September 24, 2002	Debtor
ScooterBug (word mark)	Serial No.: 76323271 Filing Date: October 9, 2001	Reg., No.: 2,624,628 Reg. Date: September 24, 2002	Debtor
SafeTzone	Serial No.: 76139523 Filing Date: October 3, 2000	Reg., No.: 2,643,977 Reg. Date: October 29, 2002	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation
SafeTzone Locator	Serial No.: 76468947 Filing Date: November 21, 2002	Reg., No.: 2,822,516 Reg. Date: March 16, 2004	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation ¹
LocationStation	Serial No.: 76139524 Filing Date: October 3, 2000	Reg., No.: 2,672,846 Reg. Date: January 7, 2003	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation
RegiStation	Serial No.: 76139771 Filing Date: October 3, 2000	Reg., No.: 2,684,358 Reg. Date: February 4, 2003	SafaTzone Technologies Comoration¹
Watching the ones you love	Serial No.: 76161571 Filing Date: November 8, 2000	Reg., No.: 2,595,722 Reg. Date: July 16, 2002	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation
SafsTzone Child Locating System ²	NA	NA	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation
idNOW!	Serial No.: 765,702,35 Filing Date: January 15, 2004	Reg. No.: NA Reg. Date: NA	SafeTzone Technologies Corporation ^{1, 3}

Borrower has a license with respect to SafeTzone's trademarks and trade names pursuant to Section 4 of the Exchaiva Value-Added Reseller and Distribution Agraement, dated August 14, 2003, between SafeTzone Technologies Corporation, a California corporation, and Borrower.

This is a Common Law Trademark.

This is the Applicant.

Exhibit B Patents

See attached

Patents:

Title	Applic. No., Filing Date	Patent No., Issue Date	Last Listed Owner
Stroller	Applic. No.: 092309 Filing Date: August 17, 1998	Patent No.: D415,073 Issue Date: October 12, 1999	Debtor
Stroller	Applie. No.: 092319 Filing Date: August 17, 1998	Patent No.: D418,090 Issue Date: December 28, 1999	Debtor

TRADEMARK REEL: 005440 FRAME: 0486

RECORDED: 01/13/2015